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 SAFETY INFORMATION
 
        Please read and understand this entire manual before attempting to assemble, operate 
        or install the product. 
        
        WARNING
 • Shut off power at the circuit breaker or fuse panel before removing the old fixture or   
installing the new one. 

 CAUTION
 • DO NOT USE THIS FIXTURE WITH A DIMMING CIRCUIT. If you presently have dimmer
 controls, you will need to remove them and replace them with regular electrical switches. If you
  have a three-way dimmer, you will have to replace it with a regular three-way switch. If you are
  unfamiliar with electrical installations, it is recommended you have a qualified electrician do
 your installation.

PREPARATION
Before beginning assembly of product, make sure all parts are present. Compare parts with 
package contents list and hardware contents list. If any part is missing or damaged, do not 
attempt to assemble the product. Estimated Assembly Time: 45 minutes

 IMPORTANT: The installation of this fixture will require you to provide a means of holding the   
fixture in place while securing the fixture to the mounting surface. If no means of support for the   
fixture can be provided, the installation will require 2 people to install–one to hold the fixture up,   
while another person secures the fixture to the mounting surface.

Tools required for assembly (not included): Phillips screwdriver, flathead screwdriver, safety 
glasses, electrical tape, pliers, wire cutters, wire strippers, step ladder, hammer.

PACKAGE CONTENTS

HARDWARE CONTENTS (shown actual size)

Wire Nut

Qty. 3

AA

Qty. 2

Drywall
Anchor

CC

Qty. 2

Wood
Screw

BB

A
B

Fixture
Sockets

1
4

D Wire Compartment Cover 1
E Protective Grid 1

 PART  DESCRIPTION QUANTITY  PART  DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

C Wire Compartment 1

E

A

B D

C
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With power disconnected to your electrical box, remove the old fixture. If your old fixture is attached to 
an electrical box that has more than two (2) wire leads, it is recommended you use tape and markings 
to keep track of which wires were attached to each other. 

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

5. Install a UL-listed strain relief connector (not included) into 
the fixture knock-out and tighten securely. NOTE: Remember 
to have the wire coupling screws oriented in a manner that 
allows you to tighten/ loosen the clamp after the fixture has 
been attached to the mounting surface.

3. Place fingertips above the locking tab on the face of the wire 
compartment cover (D), press on the cover and lift up. NOTE: 
You may have to disengage each before it can freely be 
removed. Once the wire compartment cover is free, remove it 
and set it aside. 

2. The protective wire grid (E) is held in place by 2 catches that 
run the long way down each side of the wire compartment (C). 
By placing your fingertips under the top side of the grid, pull the 
grid up and away from the catches. Starting at one end of the 
grid, carefully free one end of the catch and work your way to 
the other end until the entire side is free. Once one side is free, 
pivot the grid up; the other side should become free from the 
other catch. Set the grid aside.

4. Once you have determined the position where fixture (A) will 
be mounted, mark the corresponding knock-out closest to the 
insulated multi-wire end and remove it. CAREFULLY REMOVE 
THE KNOCK-OUT BY HAMMERING A FLATHEAD 
SCREWDRIVER OR PUNCH UNTIL THE SURFACE 
BREAKS. If the knock-out does not break free, use pliers and 
bend it back and forth until it snaps off. 

1. In accordance with local electrical codes, attach flexible whip 
and/or NM cable to your pre-existing surface mount electrical 
box. Supply wiring should be long enough to reach fixture 
properly.

1

4

2

C

E

3

55

D

A

A
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

7. Place fixture (A) up to the mounting surface and mark 
the positions of the mounting holes on the mounting 
surface with a pencil. The 2 screw hole locations must be 
exact for the fixture to mount properly. 

8. WALL STUD MOUNTING: For mounting over the wall 
stud, drill two small pilot holes for the screws. Screw both 
wood screws (BB) into the wooden studs. Approximately 
1/2 in. of the screw should still be protruding from the 
ceiling.

DRYWALL MOUNTING: For mounting into drywall, drill 
3/16 in. holes for the plastic wall anchors. Insert the plastic 
wall anchors (CC) into the proper holes and screw them 
into place so they are flush with the surface of your drywall. 
Screw both screws (BB) into the plastic anchors. 
Approximately 1/2 in. of the screw should still be protruding 
from the ceiling. 

6. For safety and proper operation, your fixture 
must be properly grounded. If you are 
unfamiliar with the methods of properly 
grounding your fixture, consult a 
qualified electrician. A bare copper or 
green insulated ground wire is 
pre-attached to your fixture. If your 
electrical system is self-grounded, your 
fixture will ground via the connector 
attached through the knock-out hole. If you 
are connecting your fixture to a flexible whip or 
NM cable, the fixture grounding wire and the electrical 
supply ground wire should be connected together using 
one of the wire nuts (AA). Connect the supply leads from 
the electrical box to the fixture wire leads using the wire 
nuts (AA). The black lead(s) from the fixture connect to the 
black supply lead and the white lead(s) from the fixture 
connect to the white supply lead. Tighten the wire nuts 
properly to prevent the wires from coming loose. Tape the 
wire nuts to the wire using electrical tape.

Hardware Used

Wire Nut x 3AA

Drywall
AnchorCC x 2

Hardware Used

Wood Screw x 2BB

BB

6

AA

AA

5
7

8

A
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BULB REPLACEMENT INSTRUCTIONS 

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

9. Install two 32-watt T8 (F32T8) bulbs (not included). Do 
not replace with any other wattage of linear fluorescent 
bulb. Install the bulb into the sockets by aligning the pins 
of the bulb with the slot in the sockets. Using your thumb 
and forefinger, press the metal ends of the bulb socket and 
roll the bulb forward until it rotates 90 degrees inside the 
socket, making contact between the bulb pins and the 
socket contacts.

10. Replace your grid (E) by aligning one side with the 
outer lip of the fixture. Pivot the grid, and using your 
fingertips, pull the edge of the grid out to wrap around the 
outer lip of the fixture. Restore power to the electrical box.

Replace only with a linear fluorescent bulb: 32W F32T8. Do not replace with any other wattage of 
linear fluorescent bulb. 

Before replacing the bulb, shut off power to the fixture at the circuit breaker or fuse panel. Allow 
sufficient time for fixture and bulb to cool.
1. By placing your fingertips under the top side of the 
grid (E), pull the grid up and away from the 
catches. Starting at one end of the grid, carefully free 
one end of the catch and work your way to the other 
end until the entire side is free. Once one side is free, 
pivot the grid up; the other side should become free 
from the other 
catches. Set the grid aside. 

10

C

E

1

C

E
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BULB REPLACEMENT INSTRUCTIONS 

You may want to periodically clean the fixture using a mild, non-abrasive soap-based cleaner and 
soft cotton cloth. Do NOT use solvents, cleaners containing abrasive agents, ammonia, or 
surfactants. When cleaning the fixture, make sure you have the power turned off and do not spray 
liquid cleaner directly onto the diffuser, bulb, socket, ballast, or wiring.

CARE AND MAINTENANCE

3. Install the new bulb in the same manner you removed the old bulb. Re-install the grid (E). Restore 
power to the fixture.
4. Dispose of the old bulb(s) in accordance with local, state, and/or federal laws.

2. Remove the bulb from the fixture (A) by placing your 
thumbs on the metal ends of the bulb. While applying 
slight pressure on the bulb, roll the bulb toward you until 
the contact pins on the ends of the bulb disengage from 
the socket. Pull the bulb straight out from the socket.

Minor problems often can be fixed without the help of an electrician. Before doing any work on the 
fixture, shut off power supply at the circuit breaker panel to avoid electrical shock.

TROUBLESHOOTING

Fixture doesn’t light.

Circuit breaker trips
when light is turned on.

1. Power is off.
2. Bad wire connection.
3. Defective bulb(s).
4. Defective wall switch.

1. Crossed wires or power wire
 is grounded out.

1. Check circuit breaker or wall switch.
2. Check wire splices.
3. Replace bulb(s).
4. Replace switch.

1. Check wiring connections.

PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE CORRECTIVE ACTION

Lowes.com
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Printed in China

WARRANTY

Utilitech & UT Design® and Grounded in Quality® are 
registered trademarks of LF, LLC. All Rights Reserved. 

Lowes.com

The manufacturer warrants this lighting fixture to be free from defects in materials and workmanship 
for a period of (3) years from the date of original purchase by the consumer.
We will repair or replace (at our option) the unit in the original color and style if available, or in a 
similar color and style if the original item has been discontinued, without charge. The manufacturer 
warrants the lamp for 3 years, providing the lamp is not used in a commercial application where it is 
on 24 hours per day, but is used in a residential environment for 3 - 5 hours per day. Defective units 
must be properly packed and returned to the manufacturer with a letter of explanation and your 
original purchase receipt showing date of purchase. Call 1-866-994-4148 to obtain a Return 
Authorization number and an address where to ship your defective product. Note: No C.O.D. 
shipments will be accepted. The liability of the manufacturer is in any case limited to replacement of 
the defective light fixture product. The manufacturer will not be liable for any other loss, damage, or 
injury which is caused by the product. This limitation upon the liability of the manufacturer includes 
any loss, damage, or injury which is (I) to person or property or otherwise; (II) incidental or 
consequential in nature; (III) based upon theories of warranty, contract, negligence, strict liability, tort, 
or otherwise; or (IV) directly, or indirectly related to the sale, use, or repair of the product. This 
warranty gives you specific rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.
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ARTICLE #0432518

MODÈLE #SH1017-BSS-48T82-U

PLAFONNIER ENCASTRÉ À 
2 LAMPES AVEC GRILLAGE 

DE PROTECTION 
Utilitech et le motif UT® et Grounded in Quality® sont des marques 
de commerce déposées de LF, LLC. Tous droitsréservés.

Lowes.com

Des questions, des problèmes, des pièces manquantes? Communiquez avec notre 
service à la clientèle au 1 866 994 4148, entre 8 h et 18 h (HNE), du lundi au jeudi, ou 
entre 8 h et 17 h (HNE) le vendredi.

JOIGNEZ VOTRE REÇU ICI

Numéro de série :                               Date d’achat :                                   
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 RENSEIGNEMENTS RELATIFS À LA SÉCURITÉ
 
 Assurez-vous de lire et de comprendre l’intégralité du présent manuel avant de tenter d’assembler,   
d’installer ou d’utiliser l’article.
 
 AVERTISSEMENT
 • Coupez la source d'alimentation du panneau central de disjoncteurs ou de fusibles avant   
de retirer l’ancien luminaire ou d’installer le nouveau luminaire. 
 MISE EN GARDE
 • N’UTILISEZ PAS CE LUMINAIRE SUR UN CIRCUIT AVEC GRADATEUR. Si le circuit est 
 actuellement doté de gradateurs, vous devez les retirer et les remplacer par des interrupteurs   
ordinaires. S’il est doté d’un gradateur à trois voies, vous devez le remplacer par un interrupteur à   
trois voies ordinaire. Si vous n’êtes pas certain de la marche à suivre pour l’installation, nous vous   
recommandons de faire appel à un électricien qualifié.

PRÉPARATION

 Avant de commencer l’assemblage du produit, assurez-vous d’avoir toutes les pièces. Comparez  
 les pièces dans l’emballage avec la liste et le tableau ci-dessus. S'il y a des pièces manquantes   
ou endommagées, ne tentez pas d’assembler le produit. Communiquez avec le service à la   
clientèle pour obtenir des pièces de rechange. Temps d’assemblage approximatif : 45 minutes
 IMPORTANT : Pour installer le luminaire, celui-ci doit être maintenu en place pendant que vous le  
 fixez à la surface de montage. Si vous n’avez aucun moyen de le maintenir en place, demandez  
 l’aide d’une autre personne.
 Outils nécessaires pour l’assemblage (non inclus) : tournevis cruciforme, tournevis à tête plate,  
 lunettes de sécurité, ruban isolant, pinces, coupe-fil, pinces à dénuder, escabeau, marteau.

CONTENU DE L’EMBALLAGE

QUINCAILLERIE INCLUSE (grandeur réelle)

Capuchon 
de connexion

Qte : 3

AA

Qte : 2

Cheville d'ancrage
pour cloison sèche

CC

Qte : 2
Vis à bois

BB

A
B

Luminaire
Douille

1
4

D Couvercle du compartiment
des fils 1

E Grillage de protection 1

 PIÉCE  DESCRIPTION QUANTITÉ  PIÉCE  DESCRIPTION QUANTITÉ

C Compartiment des fils 1

E

A

B D

C
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Coupez l‘alimentation électrique au coffret de branchement, puis retirez l’ancien luminaire. Si l’ancien 
luminaire est relié à un coffret de branchement doté de plus de deux (2) fils de connexion, nous vous 
suggérons d’utiliser du ruban isolant et des marques de repère pour déterminer quels fils étaient fixés 
ensemble.

INSTRUCTIONS POUR L’ASSEMBLAGE

5. Installez un connecteur à décharge de traction (connecteur 
non inclus) homologué UL dans la section défonçable du 
luminaire et serrez fort. REMARQUE : rappelez-vous qu'il est 
nécessaire que les vis d'accouplement des fils 
soient orientées d'une manière vous permettant de serrer/ 
desserrer la bride après que le luminaire aura été attaché à la 
surface de montage.

3. Placez le bout de vos doigts au-dessus de la languette de 
verrouillage sur la face du couvercle du compartiment
des fils (D), appuyez sur le cache et soulevez. REMARQUE : 
vous aurez peut-être besoin de réaliser le retrait un par un 
avant de pouvoir retirer librement l'ensemble. Une fois que le 
compartiment des fils sera libre, retirez-le et mettez-le de côté. 

2. Le grillage de protection métallique (E) est maintenu en place 
par rapport au luminaire par deux languettes de retenue qui 
s'étendent sur toute la longueur de chaque côté compartiment 
des fils (C). En plaçant le bout de vos doigts au-dessous du 
côté supérieur du grillage, tirez sur ce dernier pour l'éloigner 
des languettes. En commençant à un bout du grillage, libérez 
un bout de la languette en prenant beaucoup de précautions et 
remontez jusqu'à l'autre bout jusqu'à ce que tout le côté soit 
libéré. Une fois qu'un côté est libre, faites pivoter le grillage vers 
le haut ; l'autre côté devrait se libérer de l'autre languette de 
retenue. Mettez le grillage de côté.

4. Une fois que vous aurez déterminé la position dans laquelle 
le luminaire (A) sera installé, marquez l'endroit défonçable 
correspondant le plus près possible de l'extrémité à multiples 
fils isolés et défoncez-le.  DÉTACHEZ LA PARTIE 
DÉFONÇABLE AVEC PRÉCAUTION EN TAPANT AVEC UN 
MARTEAU SUR UN TOURNEVIS À TÊTE PLATE OU UN 
POINÇON JUSQU'À LA RUPTURE DE LA SURFACE 
CORRESPONDANTE. Si cette surface ne se détache pas 
complètement, utilisez des tenailles et pliez-la et repliez-la 
aussi longtemps que nécessaire, jusqu'à ce qu'elle se 
détache complètement.   

1. Conformément aux codes locaux d'électricité, attachez un 
déviateur flexible et/ou un câble NM à votre boîtier électrique 
préexistant monté en surface. Le fil d'alimentation électrique 
doit être assez long pour atteindre le luminaire sans être 
excessivement tendu.

1

4

2

C

E

3

55

D

A

A
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INSTRUCTIONS POUR L’ASSEMBLAGE

7. Placez le luminaire (A) contre la surface de montage et 
marquez les positions des trous de montage sur la surface 
de montage avec un crayon. Les deux emplacements des 
trous prévus pour les vis doivent être exacts pour 
permettre de monter correctement le luminaire.

8. MONTAGE SUR UN POTEAU DE CLOISON: Pour un 
montage sur un poteau de cloison, percez deux petits trous 
pilotes pour les vis. Vissez les deux vis (BB) à bois dans 
les poteaux en bois. Une longueur d'approximativement 
1,3 cm devrait toujours dépasser du plafond.
MONTAGE SUR UNE CLOISON SÈCHE: Pour un 
montage sur une cloison sèche, percez des trous de 4,8 
mm pour les cheville d'ancrage pour cloison sèche (CC). 
Insérez les grappins d'ancrage en plastique dans les trous 
appropriés et tapez doucement dessus pour les engager 
dans les trous jusqu'à ce qu'ils soient au ras de la surface 
de votre cloison sèche. Vissez les deux vis (BB) dans les 
grappins d'ancrage. Une longueur d'approximativement 1,3 
cm devrait toujours dépasser du plafond. 

6. Pour des raisons de sécurité et pour assurer 
un fonctionnement correct, votre luminaire 
doit être mis à la terre correctement. 
Contactez un électricien professionnel si 
vous ne savez pas comment mettre 
correctement votre luminaire à la terre. 
Un fil nu isolé, vert ou cuivre, de mise à 
la terre est déjà attaché à votre 
luminaire. Si votre système électrique se 
met automatiquement à la terre, votre 
luminaire se mettra à la terre par le biais du 
connecteur attaché à travers le trou défonçable. Si vous 
connectez votre luminaire à un variateur flexible ou à un 
câble NM, le fil de mise à la terre de votre luminaire et le fil 
de mise à la terre de l'alimentation électrique doivent être 
raccordés l'un à l'autre en utilisant l'un des capuchon 
de connexion (AA). Connectez les conducteurs 
d'alimentation provenant du boîtier électrique aux 
conducteurs des fils du luminaire en utilisant les capuchon 
de connexion (AA). Le(s) conducteur(s) noir(s) sortant du 
luminaire se connecte(nt) au conducteur d'alimentation noir 
et le(s) conducteur(s) blanc(s) sortant du luminaire se 
connecte(nt) au conducteur d'alimentation blanc. Serrez 
correctement les capuchon de connexion pour empêcher 
que les fils ne se détachent . À l'aide d'un ruban isolant, 
attachez les capuchon de connexion au fil.
Quincaillerie utilisée

Capuchon 
de connexion x 3AA

Cheville
d'ancrage pour
cloison sèche

CC x 2

Quincaillerie utilisée

Vis à bois x 2BB

BB

6

AA

AA

5
7

8

A
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INSTRUCTIONS POUR L’ASSEMBLAGE

9
B

A

9

11

9. Installez (2) ampoules T8 de 32 watts (F32T8) (non 
incluses). Ne la remplacez pas par une autre ampoule 
fluorescente d'une puissance différente. Installez 
l'ampoule dans les douilles en alignant les chevilles de 
fixation de l'ampoule dans les fentes des prises. En vous 
servant du pouce et de l'index de chaque main, appuyez 
sur les bouts en métal de la douille de l'ampoule et faites 
rouler l'ampoule vers l'avant jusqu'à ce qu'elle ait tourné 
de 90 degrés à l'intérieur de la douille et établi un contact 
entre les chevilles de fixation de l'ampoule et les contacts 
des douilles.

10. Remettez votre grillage (E) en place en alignant un 
côté avec la lèvre extérieure du luminaire. Faites pivoter le 
grillage et, à l'aide de la pointe de vos doigts, tirez le bord 
du grillage vers l'extérieur pour envelopper la lèvre 
extérieure du luminaire. Remettez le boîtier électrique 
sous tension.

10

C

E

1. En plaçant le bout de vos doigts au-dessous du côté 
supérieur du grillage (E), tirez sur ce dernier pour 
l'éloigner des languettes. En commençant à un bout 
du grillage, libérez un bout de la languette en prenant 
beaucoup de précautions et remontez jusqu'à l'autre 
bout jusqu'à ce que tout le côté soit libéré. Une fois 
qu'un côté est libre, faites pivoter le grillage vers le 
haut ; l'autre côté devrait se libérer de l'autre languette 
de retenue. Mettez le grillage de côté.

1

C

E

INSTRUCTIONS POUR LE CHANGEMENT DE L’AMPOULE 
Ne remplacez l'ampoule que par une ampoule fluorescente linéaire : 32W  F32T8. Ne la remplacez 
pas par une autre ampoule fluorescente d'une puissance différente. Ces ampoules sont en vente 
dans la plupart des grandes quincailleries et dans les grandes maisonneries.

Avant de remplacer l’ampoule (E), coupez la source d'alimentation principale du luminaire depuis le 
panneau de disjoncteurs ou de fusibles. Laissez au luminaire et aux tubes le temps de refroidir.

Lowes.com
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22. Retirez l'ampoule du luminaire (A) en plaçant vos pouces 
sur les extrémités en métal de l'ampoule. Tout en faisant 
légèrement pression sur l'ampoule, roulez l'ampoule vers 
vous jusqu'à ce que les chevilles de contact aux extrémités 
de l'ampoule se dégagent de la douille. Tirez l'ampoule tout 
droit pour la faire sortir de la douille et mettez-la de côté 
pendant le montage. 

INSTRUCTIONS POUR LE CHANGEMENT DE L’AMPOULE  

3. Suivez les étapes ci-dessus dans le sens inverse pour installer la nouvelle ampoule.  Remettez du 
grillage (E) en place. Rétablissez l’alimentation électrique au luminaire.

Lowes.com

Vous pouvez nettoyer périodiquement le luminaire à l’aide d’un nettoyant à base de savon doux et non 
abrasif et d’un linge doux en coton. N’utilisez PAS de solvants ni de nettoyants contenant des agents 
abrasifs, de l’ammoniac ou des agents tensio-actifs. Lorsque vous nettoyez le luminaire, veillez à couper 
l’alimentation électrique et à ne pas vaporiser de nettoyant liquide directement sur le diffuseur, l’ampoule, 
la douille, le ballast ou les fils.

ENTRETIEN

4. Jetez l’ancienne ampoule conformément aux règlements locaux, provinciaux ou fédéraux. 

Les problèmes mineurs peuvent souvent être réglés sans l’aide d’un électricien. Avant de manipuler 
le luminaire, coupez l’alimentation électrique du panneau central de disjoncteurs pour éliminer les 
risques de choc électrique.

DÉPANNAGE

Le luminaire ne s’allume pas.

Un disjoncteur se déclenche
lorsque le luminaire est mis
sous tension.

1. L’alimentation est coupée.

2. Les fils électriques sont mal
 connectés.
3. L’ampoule est défectueuse.
4. L’interrupteur mural est
 défectueux.
1. Des fils sont croisés ou le fil
 d’alimentation n'est pas mis
 à la terre.

1. Vérifiez le disjoncteur ou
 l’interrupteur mural.
2. Vérifiez les jonctions des fils.

3. Remplacez l’ampoule.
4. Remplacez l’interrupteur.

1. Vérifiez les connexions. 

PROBLÈME CAUSE POSSIBLE MESURE CORRECTIVE
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Imprimé en Chine
Utilitech et le motif UT® et Grounded in Quality® sont des marques 
de commerce déposées de LF, LLC. Tous droitsréservés.

Lowes.com

GARANTIE
Le fabricant garantit ce luminaire contre les défauts de matériaux ou de fabrication pour une période 
de troix (3) ans à compter de la date d’achat originale.
Nous réparerons l’article ou nous le remplacerons (à notre discrétion) par un article de la même 
couleur et du même style sans frais. Le fabricant garantit la lampe pendant trois ans, à condition 
qu’elle ne soit pas utilisée dans une application commerciale où elle serait allumée 24 heures sur 24, 
mais qu’elle soit utilisée dans un environnement résidentiel pendant 3 à 5 heures par jour. Si l’article 
original n’est plus offert, il sera remplacé par un article d’une couleur et d’un style similaires. Les 
produits défectueux doivent être correctement remballés et retournés au fabricant avec une lettre 
d’explication et le reçu original sur lequel figure la date d’achat. Composez le 1 866 994 4148 pour 
obtenir un numéro d’autorisation de retour et l’adresse pour livrer les produits défectueux. Remarque 
: Aucun envoi C.R. ne sera accepté. La responsabilité du fabricant se limite au remplacement des 
produits d’éclairage défectueux. Le fabricant n’est pas responsable des pertes, des dommages ou 
des blessures occasionnés par le produit. Cette limitation de la responsabilité du fabricant inclut (I) 
les blessures ainsi que les pertes et les dommages matériels ou autres; (II) les dommages 
accessoires ou consécutifs; (III) les blessures, les pertes et les dommages reposant sur une théorie 
de garantie, de contrat, de négligence, de responsabilité stricte, de délit ou autre; (IV) les blessures, 
les pertes et les dommages directement ou indirectement liés à la vente, à l’utilisation ou à la 
réparation du produit. Cette garantie vous confère des droits précis. Il est possible que vous disposiez 
également d’autres droits, qui varient d’un État ou d’une province à l’autre.
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ARTICULO #0432518

MODELO #SH1017-BSS-48T82-U

ENVOLTURA PARA 2 LUCES
CON REJILLA PROTECTORA

Utilitech y el diseño UT® y Grounded in Quality® son marcas 
registradas de LF, LLC. Todos los derechos reservados.

Lowes.com

¿Preguntas, problemas, piezas faltantes?  Comuníquese con nuestro Departamento 
de Servicio al Cliente al 1-866-994-4148 de 8 a.m. a 6 p.m. de lunes a jueves y de 8 a.m. 
a 5 p.m. los viernes, hora estándar del Este.

ADJUNTE SU RECIBO AQUÍ

Número de serie :                               Fecha de compra :                                   
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 INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD
 
 Lea y comprenda completamente este manual antes de intentar ensamblar, usar o instalar el  
 producto.
 ADVERTENCIA
 • Antes de retirar la lámpara antigua o instalar la nueva, corte la alimentación en el
 interruptor de circuito o el panel de fusibles. 

 PRECAUCIÓN
 • NO USE ESTA LÁMPARA CON UN CIRCUITO ATENUADOR. Si en este momento tiene
 controles de intensidad, deberá retirarlos y reemplazarlos por interruptores eléctricos comunes. Si   
tiene un atenuador de tres vías, deberá reemplazarlo por un interruptor de tres vías común. Si no   
está familiarizado con las instalaciones eléctricas, se le recomienda que recurra a un electricista   
calificado para que realice la instalación.

PREPARACIÓN
 Antes de comenzar a ensamblar el producto, asegúrese de tener todas las piezas. Compare las   
piezas con la lista del contenido del paquete y el diagrama anterior. No intente ensamblar el    
producto si faltan piezas o si éstas están dañadas. Póngase en contacto con el Departamento de
  Servicio al Cliente para obtener piezas de repuesto.Tiempo estimado de ensamblaje: 45 minutos
 IMPORTANTE: Para instalar esta lámpara, se necesita que usted pueda sostenerla en su lugar al  
 mismo tiempo que la coloca y la fija sobre la superficie de instalación. Si no es posible contar con  
 un apoyo para la lámpara, se debe instalar entre dos personas; una sostiene la lámpara mientras
 que la otra fija la lámpara sobre la superficie de instalación.  
 Herramientas necesarias para el ensamblaje (no se incluyen): Destornillador de cabeza Phillips,  
 destornillador de cabeza plana, gafas de seguridad, cinta aislante, pinzas, pinzas cortacables,  
 pinzas pelacables, escalera de tijera, martillo.

CONTENIDO DEL PAQUETE

ADITAMENTOS (se muestran en tamaño real)

Empalme
plástico

Cant. 3

AA

Cant. 2

Ancla de expansión
para panel de yeso

CC

Cant. 2

Tornillo para
madera

BB

A
B

Lámpara
Portalámpara

1
4

D Tornillo para la cubierta del
compartimiento de cables 1

E Rejilla protectora 1

 PIEZA  DESCRIPTIÓN CANTIDAD  PIEZA  DESCRIPTIÓN CANTIDAD

C Compartimiento de cables 1

E

A

B D

C

Lowes.com
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Desconecte la alimentación de la caja eléctrica y retire la lámpara antigua. Si la lámpara antigua está 
conectada a la caja eléctrica mediante más de dos (2) conductores, le sugerimos que use cinta y 
realice marcas para seguir un registro de los cables que estaban conectados a cada uno.

INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE

1

4

2

C

E

3

D

A

3. Ponga las puntas de los dedos sobre la lengüeta de fijación 
ubicada en el frente del tornillo para la cubierta del
compartimiento de cables (D), presione sobre la cubierta y 
levántela. NOTA: Es posible que tenga que desacoplar cada 
una individualmente antes de que se pueda quitar libremente. 
Una vez que el compartimiento de cables esté libre, retírelo y 
póngalo a un lado. 

2. La rejilla protectora de alambre (E) se sujeta en la posición 
correcta en el accesorio para iluminación por medio de 2 
enganches que recorren el tramo largo siguiendo cada lado del 
compartimiento de cables (C). Coloque las puntas de los 
dedos debajo del lado superior de la rejilla y tire de ésta hacia 
arriba, alejándola de los enganches. Comenzando en un 
extremo de la rejilla, libere cuidadosamente un extremo del 
enganche y siga hasta el otro extremo hasta que todo el lado 
esté libre. Una vez que un lado esté libre, pivote la rejilla hacia 
arriba; el otro lado se deberá soltar de los otros enganches. 
Ponga a un lado la rejilla.

4. Una vez que usted haya determinado la posición en la que 
se montará la lámpara (A) de luz, marque el destapadero 
correspondiente más próximo al extremo multicable aislado y 
quítelo. QUITE CUIDADOSAMENTE EL DESTAPADERO 
GOLPEÁNDOLO CON UN DESTORNILLADOR DE CABEZA 
PLANA O UN PUNZÓN HASTA QUE LA SUPERFICIE SE 
ROMPA. Si el destapadero no se suelta, use unos alicates y 
dóblelo hacia atrás y hacia delante hasta que se desprenda.

1. De acuerdo con los códigos eléctricos locales, conecte la 
conexión flexible y/o el cable NM a su caja eléctrica 
preexistente de montaje en superficie. Los cables 
alimentadores deberían ser lo suficientemente largos como 
para llegar adecuadamente hasta el aplique de luz.

4

2

C

E

3

55

D

A

Lowes.com
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INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE

55

A

5. Instale un conector protector contra jalones (no incluido) 
catalogado por UL en el destapadero del accesorio para 
iluminación y apriételo firmemente. NOTA: Recuerde tener los 
tornillos del acoplamiento de cable orientados de manera que 
le permitan apretar y aflojar la abrazadera después de haber 
sujetado el aplique de luz a la superficie de montaje.

7. Coloque la lámpara (A) hacia arriba contra la superficie 
de montaje y marque las posiciones de los agujeros de 
montaje en la superficie de montaje con un lápiz. Las 
ubicaciones de los 2 agujeros para tornillo deben ser 
exactas para que el aplique de luz se monte 
correctamente.

6. Por motivos de seguridad y para lograr un 
funcionamiento correcto, su accesorio para 
iluminación se debe conectar a tierra 
apropiadamente. Si usted no está 
familiarizado con los métodos para 
conectar apropiadamente a tierra su 
accesorio para iluminación, consulte a 
un electricista calificado. Hay un cable 
de conexión a tierra de cobre pelado o 
aislado verde preconectado al accesorio 
para iluminación. Si su sistema eléctrico está 
autoconectado a tierra, el accesorio para iluminación se 
conectará a tierra a través del conector instalado a través 
del agujero del destapadero. Si usted está conectando el 
accesorio para iluminación a una conexión flexible o un 
cable NM, el cable de conexión a tierra del accesorio para 
iluminación y el cable de conexión a tierra del suministro 
eléctrico se deben conectar juntos utilizando una de las 
empalme plástico (AA). Conecte los hilos de alimentación 
de la caja eléctrica a los hilos terminales del accesorio 
para iluminación, utilizando las empalme plástico (AA). El 
hilo o hilos negros del accesorio para iluminación se 
conectan al hilo de alimentación negro y el hilo o hilos 
blancos del accesorio para iluminación se conectan al hilo 
de alimentación blanco. Apriete apropiadamente las 
tuercas para alambre para impedir que los cables se 
aflojen. Pegue las tuercas para alambre al cable utilizando 
cinta aislante (Fig. 8).

Aditamentos utilizados

Empalme
plástico

x 3AA

6

AA

AA

5
7

A

Lowes.com
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INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE

B
A

9

11

9. Instale (4) bombillas 32W T8 (F32T8) (no incluidas). No 
la reemplace con una bombilla fluorescente lineal de otro 
vatiaje. Instale la bombilla en los portalámparas, alineando 
las espigas de la bombilla con la ranura ubicada en los 
portalámparas. Utilizando los pulgares y el dedo índice, 
presione los extremos metálicos del portalámpara y haga 
rodar la bombilla hacia delante hasta que gire 90 grados 
dentro del portalámpara, haciendo contacto entre las 
espigas de la bombilla y los contactos del portalámpara.

10. Coloque de nuevo la rejilla protectora (E) un lado con 
el reborde exterior del accesorio para iluminación. Pivote la 
rejilla y, utilizando las puntas de los dedos, tire del borde 
de la rejilla hacia fuera para envolverla alrededor del 
reborde exterior del accesorio para iluminación. 
Restablezca el suministro eléctrico a la caja eléctrica.

10

C

E

8. MONTAJE EN MONTANTES DE PARED: Para realizar 
el montaje sobre el montante de la pared, taladre dos 
agujeros piloto pequeños para los tornillos. Enrosque 
ambos tornillos para madera (BB) en los montantes de 
madera. Aproximadamente 1,3 cm deben seguir 
sobresaliendo del techo.
MONTAJE EN PANEL DE YESO: Para realizar el montaje 
en panel de yeso, taladre agujeros de 4,8 mm para los 
ancla de expansión para panelde yeso (CC) para pared. 
Inserte dichos anclajes en los agujeros apropiados y 
golpéelos suavemente hasta colocarlos en su sitio, de 
modo que estén al ras con la superficie del panel de yeso. 
Enrósquelas ambos tornillos para madera (BB) en los 
anclajes de plástico. Aproximadamente 1,3 cm deben 
seguir sobresaliendo del techo.

Ancla de expansión
para panelde yesoCC x 2

Aditamentos utilizados

Tornillo para madera x 2BB

BB

8

Lowes.com

BB

CC
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B
A

22. Quite la bombilla del lámpara (A) colocando los 
pulgares sobre los extremos metálicos de la bombilla. 
Mientras ejerce una presión ligera sobre la bombilla, 
hágala rodar hacia usted hasta que las espigas de 
contacto ubicadas en los extremos de la bombilla se 
desacoplen del portalámpara. Tire de la bombilla 
directamente hacia fuera del portalámpara y póngala a un 
lado durante el montaje.

INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL REEMPLAZO DE BOMBILLAS

3. Instale la bombilla nueva en la misma forma en la que retiró la bombilla antigua. Vuelva a instalar la 
rejilla protectora (E). Restablezca la alimentación a la lámpara.

Reemplace la bombilla únicamente con una bombilla fluorescente lineal: Bombilla 32W F32T8. No 
la reemplace con una bombilla fluorescente lineal de otro vatiaje. Estas bombillas se pueden 
obtener en un centro local de artículos para el hogar y en la mayoría de las ferreterías grandes.
Antes de reemplazar las bombillas, corte la alimentación a la lámpara desde el interruptor de 
circuito o el panel de fusibles. Deje que transcurra suficiente tiempo para que la lámpara se enfríe. 

1. Coloque las puntas de los dedos debajo del lado 
superior de la rejilla protectora (E) y tire de ésta hacia 
arriba, alejándola de los enganches. Comenzando en 
un extremo de la rejilla, libere cuidadosamente un 
extremo del enganche y siga hasta el otro extremo 
hasta que todo el lado esté libre. Una vez que un lado 
esté libre, pivote la rejilla hacia arriba; el otro lado se 
deberá soltar de los otros enganches. Ponga a un lado 
la rejilla.

1

C

E

Lowes.com

Puede limpiar la lámpara periódicamente con un paño suave de algodón y un limpiador suave, no abrasivo 
y a base de jabón. NO use solventes, limpiadores que contengan agentes abrasivos, amoníaco o 
surfactantes. Cuando limpie la lámpara, asegúrese de cortar la alimentación eléctrica y de no rociar 
limpiador líquido directamente sobre el difusor, la bombilla, el portalámpara, el balastro o el cableado.

CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO

4. Deseche la o las bombillas antiguas de acuerdo con leyes locales, estatales o federales.

Los problemas menores se pueden arreglar generalmente sin la ayuda de un electricista. Antes de 
realizar cualquier trabajo en la lámpara, corte el suministro de electricidad en el panel del interruptor 
de circuito para evitar descargas eléctricas.

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

La lámpara no se
enciende.

El interruptor de circuito
se dispara cuando se
enciende la luz.

1. No hay alimentación.

2. Conexión incorrecta de cables.
3. Bombillas defectuosas.
4. Interruptor de pared defectuoso.
1. Cables cruzados o el cable de
alimentación no está conectado
a tierra.

1. Revise el interruptor de circuito o el
 interruptor de pared.
2. Compruebe los empalmes del cableado.
3. Reemplace las bombillas.
4. Reemplace el interruptor.
1. Compruebe las conexiones del cableado.

PROBLEMA CAUSA POSIBLE ACCIÓN CORRECTIVA
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Impreso en China
Utilitech y el diseño UT® y Grounded in Quality® son marcas 
registradas de LF, LLC. Todos los derechos reservados.

Lowes.com

GARANTÍA

El fabricante garantiza que este producto de iluminación no presentará defectos de fabricación ni en 
los materiales durante un período de (3) años desde la fecha de compra original.
Repararemos o reemplazaremos sin costo alguno (según nuestro criterio) la unidad en el color y el 
estilo original, si están disponibles, o en un estilo y color similares, si el original ha sido discontinuado. 
El fabricante garantiza la lámpara por 3 años, siempre y cuando dicha lámpara no se utilice en una 
aplicación comercial en la que esté encendida 24 horas al día, sino que se utilice en un entorno 
residencial durante 3 - 5 horas al día. Las unidades defectuosas se deben empaquetar correctamente 
y devolver al fabricante con una carta explicativa y el recibo de compra original con la fecha de 
compra. Llame al 1-866-994-4148 para obtener un número de autorización de devolución y una 
dirección donde enviar el producto defectuoso. Nota: No se aceptarán envíos contra reembolso (COD, 
por sus siglas en inglés). Bajo cualquier circunstancia, la responsabilidad del fabricante se limita al 
reemplazo del producto de iluminación defectuoso. El fabricante no será responsable de ninguna otra 
pérdida, daño o lesiones causadas por el producto. Esta limitación de la responsabilidad del fabricante 
incluye cualquier pérdida, daño o lesiones a la (I) persona o a la propiedad o; (II) que sea de 
naturaleza accidental o resultante; (III) que se base en teorías de la garantía, contrato, negligencia, 
responsabilidad estricta, agravio o de otro tipo; o (IV) que se relacione de manera directa o indirecta 
con la venta, uso o reparación del producto. Esta garantía le otorga derechos específicos, pero es 
posible que acceda a otros derechos dependiendo de su estado de residencia.
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